BEFORE THE BOARD OF MEDICINE

DEPARTMENT OF

PROFESSIONAL REGULATION DOAH CASE NO. 83-1205, 83-2589
PETITIONER DPR CASE NO. 0034574, 0014227
0014657, 0014312

0018786

Ali A. Azima, M.D.

RESPONDENT

ORDER OF TERMINATION

Upon review of the terms and conditions of the final order of the
Board of Medicine rendered Mareh 15, 1985 the documentation offered on
behalf of Respondent, and being otherwise fully advised in the
premises, it is hereby ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

That Respondent completed nis period of probation on

March 14, 1989 and has complied with all terms of the Final Order
rendered March 15, 1985.

DONE AND ORDERED this 25 day of N i AM , 1989.

BOARD‘:;QLEDICINE

FILED

Department of Professional Regulation
AGENCY CLERK

Fuad S. Ashkar, M.DN, Chairman,

%Q Gyt—-—*‘ Board of Medicine
CLERK

DATE D =07 - Y

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
Final Order has been provided by certified mail to Ali A, Azima, M.D.,
21178 Ocean Blvd. #3, Port Charlotte, FL at or before 5:00 p.m., this

g _ day of _ yYiarth , 1989.

MM

Executive Director, Board of
Medicine
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ALI A, AZIMA, M.D., _DPR CASE NOS. 0034574,
0014227, 0014657, 0014312,
0018786

DOAH CASE NO. 83-1205, 83-258%
LICENSE WO. ME 20485

Rezpondent.,

PIWAL ORDER OF THI
BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

]

N

N

.~ This causc came befere the Board of Medical»EQaminers
{Board) pursuant to Section 120.57(L)(b)(9), Florida Statutes, on
December 1, 1984, in Miami, Florida for the purpose of
considering the hearing officer's Recommended Order (a copy of
which is attached hereto) in the above-styled cause. Petitioner,
Pepartment of Professional Regulation, was represented by William
M. Furlow, Isquire; Respondent was present and represented by

Bernard ., Dempsev, Jr., Esquire and Richard Lee Barrett,

Upon review of the recommended order, the argument of the
parties, and after a review of the complete record in this cace,

the Board makes the following findings and conclusions.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The exceptions to the recommended Order filed by
respondent are rejected in that they would require the Board to
reweigh the evidence presented. This the Board may not do.

Wagner_ v. Department of Professional Regulation, 405 So.2d 471.

In addition, the Board finds no reason to believe the hearing

officer failed to consider any of the evidence presented.
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2. The hearing officer's findings of fact are approved and

adopted in toto and are incorperated by reference herein.

3. There is competent substantial evidence in the record

to support the TDoard's findings of fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Board has jurisdiction of this matter pursuant to

the provigion of Scction 120.57(2), Florida Statutés, and Chapter

438, Florida Statutes,

2. The hearing officer's conclusions

A i

of law are approved

and adopted in toto and are incorporated by reference herein.

3. There is competent substantial evidence in the record
3 X to éupport the DBoard's conclusions of law.
B DISPOSITION
g ¥ Upen a review of the complete record in thisgs case, the
P
o
e $

Board detormines that the penalty recommended by the hearing

officer be altered. WHLREFORE,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that:

1. Respondent's license te practice medicine in Florida

shall be suspended for a period of one year, with the specific
provision that in six months Respondent may request that the

Board stay the second six months of the suspension.

2. Upon the termination or stay of the suspension,

Respondent's license to practice medicine in Florida shall be
placed on probation for a period of three years, subject to the
term and condition that Respondent make

semi-annual appearances
before the Board.

3., During the periods of suspension and probation,




Ly

Respondent shall earn £ifty (50) hours of Category 1 continuing

medical e=ducation anhually. This -Order takes effect upen filing.

Pursuant to Section 120.59, Flerida Statutes, the parties
are hereby notified that they may appeal this final order by
filing one copy of a notice of appeal with the clerk of the
agency and by filing the filing fee and one copy of a notice of
appeal with the District Court of Appeal within thirty days_of

the date this order is filed, as provided in Chapter 120, Flerida

Statutes, and the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.

DONE AND ORDERED this G  day of Qawmry . 19fL

BOARD CF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

o
Richard J. Feinstein, M.D.
CHATIRMAN

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the

foregoing Final Order has been provided by certified mail to Ali

A. Azima, M.D., 542 Clean Blvd., Port Charlotte, Plorida 33952
and Rernard H. Dempsey, Jr., Esquire and Richard Lee Barrett,
Esquire, Suite 500, Day Building, 605 E. Robinson Street,

Orlando, Florida 32801; by regular United States mail to Diane D.

Tremor, Hearing Officer, Division of Administrative Hearings,
Oakland Building, 200% Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassea, Florida,
: 3230%; and by hand delivery to William M. PFurlow, Esquire,
Department of Professional Regulation, 130 North Monroe Street,

Tallakassee, Florida 32301, at igggg this ﬂg*h day

of _Mmany_ 1989 :

!




SUATE O] FLORLDA
DIVISISH 0T ADMIN . GTRATIVE NEARTY

DEPARTMENT QF PROTEGSIONS }
RECULATION, BOARD OF MEDLCM )
CHXAMINERS, J
)
Patitioncr, }
v : CASE NOS. 83-1205
; §1-2539
ALT AZIMNA, MLD., o -
}
Respondoent. }
)

RECDMMENEED ORDER

Fursuant to notice, an administrarive hearing was held
before Diane D, Tremor, ilecaring Cfficer with the Division of
Administrative Hearings, on February 7 and 8, 19E4, in Ft. Myors,
Florida. The issue for determination in these consolidated nro-
ceadings is whether respordent's license as a medical doctor should
e roveoked, suspended or otharwise disciplined for the reasons
set forth in the Rdministrative Comolaines filed on March 15, 1982
(Case No. 83-1205) and August 2, 1983 (éase ue. B3-2589) .,

APPEARANCES
For Petitionor: J.o Riley bavis, Fsquire
Taylor, Brion, Buker & Grecne

225 South adams Strcer
rallahasgen, Tl. 32301

kS For Respondent: Stephen Marc Slepin, Esquire
Slepin, Slepin, Lambert & Waas
1114 East Park Avenua
Tallahassec, Tl. 32201
and
Ellis S. Rrubin, Esquire
. 26% NL 26 Terrace
: Miami, FL. 33137
IUTRODUCT;ON
By Administrative Complaints filed on March 15, 1983, and
August 2, 0.3, respondeont Al AL Avzima, M.D. iz charoed with
violiating Bection 458.331(1){c), Florida S atukas, with regard to
his medical treatment of five pationts.  The charges regarding ore

of the patients (Count IV of the Complaint filed on March 15, 1983)

wore voluntarily dismisced, with prejudice, at the commencemunt of




the firal hearing, as Count TI of the Complaint filed on

August 2, 1983. Count [ of the Complaint filed on farch 15, 1983,

alleges that  respondent performed a terminaticn of preanancy

Erocedure an and failed to

obtain a patient modical histery, including a dotormination of the
patient's Rh factor, failaed to gend the tissue spucinen to a
pathologist and failed to recegqniza that he, in fact, had not -
terminated the preognancy, resulting in the patliont having to
undergn emcrgency surgery for tormiration of an ectoplc pregnancy.
Count II of the same Complaint, in sumnary form, alleges that

respondent inserted an introutorine contracentive doevice {(IUTD) into

patient without ascertaining that she was not prognant,

It 15 further alleged that respondent failod to take vital signg

‘ =5
and perform blood work. It is alleged that when patient—
returned on two subsequent cccasions, respondent advised her, with-
cut perferming any examination, that she was not pregnant whon, in
fact, she was twelve weeks creanant.  As a result, patlcn-'
vas forced to undergo a terminatien procedure with ap IUD in place.

Count ITI alleges that respondent, in preparing to perform a

termination of prognancy procodure UH“ utilived alaohol

which caused a severe burn of the patiens’s cervix and vaginal

arca and failed to take the patient's vital sigrs, check her uh
factor and provide psychological counseling, Count I of the Com-
plaint filed on hugust 2, 1983, charges that in porforming a
termination of pregnancy procodure on patlent —,
respondent failed to check her Rh factor, failed to obtain her past
medical history and failed to send a tissue speciwen to a pathologist

for evaluation. It is alleged that cach of the factual charges are

a viclation of Scction 458.331(1)(¢t), El?ﬁiﬂirﬁf

utes, in that they

constitute the commission of aross or repeated malpractice or the
failure to practice medicine with that level of care, skill and
treatment which is recognized by a reasonably prudent similar

physician as being acceptable undor similar conditions and circum-

-72-



dtancoes,

In support of the

against respandent,

of satieats “r

ly QM ~nc, Dy way of depositian,

_ Craig B. Sibley, M.D., Constantine Yankopolus, M.0.,

dall Paul Cowdin, M.D., and Philip r. wWaterman, If, M,D., all

itioner preoscated the -

of whom yere accepted o URBOTs 10 the fields of obstetrics ang -

gynecology, testificd for

potiticner, as did Thoodare M,

Fureall, an investigator for the Department of Professicnal Reaula-

. tion. 0bjoction te the depnsition of pal:icm;— Was

dincd. Potitioner's Uxhibits A through b angd ' through H weoroe

il Sy,

recelved into evidenca.

Respondent testificed on his own behalf and also prescnted

the testimony of George Chiu, the Director of Medical Information

at Ft. Myers Community Hospital, and Anne Wilke, the Executive

. . L ’ . Secretary for the Lee County Medical Asscointion. Respondent 's

ribits 1 throuch

recoived into cvidoenae,

—_—

intoto the hearing, the partios Submlttcd_pro— T~
3 posed findings of fact and proposed conclusions of law, To the
¥ g extont that the parties’ proposcd findings of fact are not incor-
i3
: ' porated into this Recommended Ordor, they are rejected as not being
f surported by competent substantial evidence adduced at the hearing,
; 3 irrelevant or immaterial to the issuecs in disputa or as constituting
3oy -
f legal argument as oppeosced to factual findings, ’
’ . FINDINGS OF ¥FACT
f ? ’ Upon consideration o¢f the oral ard documentary evidence
ﬁ ; adduced at the hearing, as well as certain stipulations of fact,
y o
? % the folleowing relevant facts are found:

g

{1}  The respondent Ali Azima was born in Iran and

cra(‘uatcd from the Medical Collcae at Tehran University, where he
roeceived his M.D. degree in 1961, ¥He is Board-certificd A% an
obstetrician-gynccologist. His experience includes the delivery

of approximately 5,000 to 6,000 Labies, the performance of



approxamately 3,200 termiration af proanancy nrocodures and She
nruvision of about 1,000 intrauterine contracoentive dovices to

patients. At all times relevant o the charges in thesc proceed:ings,

respandent was licensed © the Board of Medical Examiners in the

State of rlerida, Prior to the instant charges, voespondoent has had

> Complaints £ilad dgainst him. <

/<

(2} On February 18, 19H1,~ tnow Q)

was admitted to the cmerqency room of Ft, Myers Cammunity Hespital

with scvere abdominal Pain.  On that occasian, she learned that

250

she was pregnant, On February 19, 1981, she went to thé Sout
Florica Women's Clinic in it. Muors, opgratod by the ressondent
for the purpose of torminating her pregnancy. lUpen her arrival at
the Clinic, she was asked to pay the requested foeo and to conplete
twe forms, a form entitled "Consent for abeortion, Ancsthesia and

n

Other Medical Services” and a form cntitled "Patient Registration

Recocrd.™  The only medical information romigsred on Lheoo forms,

in additicn to height, weichr anpd e and Neir

allcrgics to foods or medication, medicatien currently beling teken
and past oparations or sericus ilircsses.  For the lattor question,

ne, answered “rheownatic fover, ™ Fespoendent spoke to her

for a fow moments prior te the praocodure, and performed a quick
pelvic examination, lic then perfarmed the procedurc for termination
of the pregnancy, gave her some medication and instructed her to

come back the following week for a follow-up examirarion. Respondent
did not send any tissuc specimen ohtained from the procedure to a
patholocist for examination nor did he administar Rhegam te the
patient subsequent to the nrocedure,

{3} According to Ms. neither respandent nor

iis staff performed any bleood work or determinped her vital signs

before cr after the abortion procedure, ror did anyone inguire of

her as to her bleood type or Rh facter. She knew that her Ry factor - o
was negative, but did not voluntoer this information to respondent

because she did not realize that a negative Rh factor was important

~



for purposes of canancy orecodurs,  Pesoondent's

wedical rocords mar o bmdicate thar bload was

W

ctormined or ka

the record does indioare that oo puvsical oxaminacion was “rorrmal,”

provided,

did nor denisn e fotorn fo ronpondent

for hoer

Lp apmointmens. Inctead, sho rade an appointment

with Dr. Randall ¢

din for the sare dav she surposnd to seo

the respondont, February 26, 1981. or that occarion, .‘-15.*

Was given a complate chvsica

Sxanliration and hoer blood tyvpe w

drawn. Upcn learning that she had not been administered Rhiogam

following her terminaticn proccdurs by recpordent, Dr. Cowdin gave

s e e wd her an injection ¢f Mini-Rhocam on February 26, 1981, Aprroximately

one weekx later, on March 5, 1981, Mg, roturned to Dr. Cowdin's

office wich complaints sovere right lewer guadrant ahdominal nain,

with some nausea anrd vemiting., DOr. Cowdin deteormined that she was

Lieccding intornal

iht cctopic pregnancy, and

Yo

diately admitted her to che haspital, Emorcency surgery was

o perforred, resulting in the rempval of the patient's righe Fallepian

tuba ard ovary.

{5) Ectopic or tubal Prugnancics are difficult to

diagnose.  MHowewver, had a SLeCimen af the tise cxtracted

4 N 3 1 i
! *s a result of the proceodure performed by respondent been

carcfully examined, it would have

revealed that the products of

i . conceptien had not been cbtained from the patient's uterus as a

result of that procedure. This finding would have at least raised

2 the suspicion of an ectopic preananey. It would he extremely rare

for a woman te have both an cctopic and a nermal pregnancy at the

same tire. The chances for suck an event ars one out of 30,000,

{6) When performing abertions, four Cther physicians in

the Ft, Myers area routincely send a tissue spocimen to a pathology

laboratory for cxamination. The burneses for this arn to detect

abnorralities, to determine if the pationt was indeoed prognant anpd

to determine the existeonce of an eoctopic pregnancy. It is the
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respondent's practice to RHAMINe the Missue himself, having had
SOME residency training in patholoay and feolina Gempetont Lo

perform such an examination. If he has any doubts, he thoen gends

2 tissue specimen to a pethologist for Further examination.

(7 It is extremely irportant to do a blood seroening
o1 oA patient uwndergoing a4 tormination of prograncy arocesding, A
determination of the homaglobin level s significant in order to
assess the risk of a procedurec verformed in a non-haospltal setting )
and to prepare for the possibility of anemia after the procedure.
The Eh factor needs to he determined wo that Ehogam may be adminiz-
tered to the Rh negative patient. This injection combats antibodios
and prevents scnsitization or isgcimmunization vroblems In the cvent
of future pregnancies or future transfusicns where/the patient
could again come into contact with Rh positive blood colls.  The
performance of a procedure to terminate a pregnaney without a
detormination of the patient's heroglobin lovel and Bh factor
constitutes medical treatment which falls below an weeptable standard

of care. 5

{8) The patient medical rocords for indicate

that she first went to the Sout t Florida ¥eman's Clinic, Inc. on

Decembzer 1, 1977, and Dr. Azima performed a tormination of pregnancy

procedure.  Her "Pationt Information Shect" lists her blond type and

Rh to be "A+." ©On her fcllow-up exam, an IUD was inserted.

device was removed in Deocember of 1987, 0n February 23, 1081,
gain went to respondent's Cliniec., She completed a "Ccnsent

for Aborticn, Anesthesia and Other Medical Scrvices® form, told

respondent that her last menstrual perioed had been about six weeks

ago and that she was experiencing breast tenderness and nausca.

A pregnancy test was performed on her, and tho results wore negatrive,

Respondent performed a physical exam, foting on her recerd "Hormal,"

and 2 pelvic exam, noting "Normal, utcrus iz not CE&argud." Respondent

then dinserted a Corper 7 IUD, and inscructed Ms;_-co roturn
in onc week. Ms.'uid return on March 5, 1981, still com-

plaining of breast sorceness and slight nausca, Respondent poerformed



another phvsical exam, noting "ﬁbrmul," and a pelvic examination,

ROting "String is not vis e utorus soundod and 1UD s in situl. "

Thoe medical records do not tndicate that she was siven anotbhor
Prognancy test on Maorch 5, bus respondent testificd that she was
and that such was written in the "pregrancy test bool," a document

net orfcred for admission fato CVITence. The records dated

February 23 and March 5, 1781, do Aot indicate thac Llaod wark was_

done or that vital siqns were taken. :45.6 was instructed

to return on March 14, 1981, but did not do so.

(9)  ©On Aumril 27, 1981 went to the

offices of Yankopolus, faterman and Cowdin, each of wham spacializes

in obstetrics and ayneeoloay.,  The record dictated by Dr. Yarkonolus

indicates that Mrs.itold him that respondent had oxamined

her the week before. She also told Dr. Yankopolus that she was
having trouble with her IUD and was not feeling quite right, having
symptoms of pregnancy. Dr, Yankopolus examined her, did not sce

the TUD strirg and determined that she was appreximately 12

—

wooks pregnant. Total hoorts Ltunes, which can be detected at % to

2

10 woeeks of pregaancy, were heard.  Dr. Yankopolus did no tests to

determine if the IUD was still proesent, but did cuplain to s,

&‘.e dangers of possible miscarriage and infection fram -

presence of the IUD during pregrancy. It was noted that Mg

"will consider all of the alternatives." on May 1, 1981, mMs.

&presentcd herself to Dr. Waterman "for termination of

pregnancy with a Copper 7 in place." Aftar an examination, Dr,
Viaterman cstimated that she was then "12-14 weeks size," and Dr.
Cowdin concurred. This meant that conception occurred 10-12 weeks

prior to the May lst exemination. Dr. Waterman gerfarmed the ter-

mination of pregnancy vrocedure. While his medical records for May 1,

1981, do not spccificallyrstato that he removed the IUD during the
termination procedurc, Dr. Watcrman recalls that bie did. A later

notaticon on her medical records indicates that on #March 30, 1982,



MS._stator} "she specifically romembors mv or

(12} Prior to the inserticn of an intrauterino

maving tt."

contraveptive device, the nost irportant factor to detormine is

that the patient is not pregnant, An 10D can Le the source of
infection, thus endangering tho mother and the baby during prognancy,
The safest and most OpPropriate time to insert ar ﬁUD iz during

the woman's normal monstrual peried.  While there are exceptions

to this method, especially when the physician knows and trusts tho
patient, it falls below an acceptable level of care for a shysician
to insert an IUD when the Patient has not had a menstrual poriod

for six weeks, has SYmEtoms of prcgnanc}-and has heen engaging in
unprotected intercourse.cll__ -

(11) * a redistered nurse, went to

respondent's office on March 5, 1981, for the purpose of underqgoing

Lo a termination of preanancy procodurc.‘ She corpleted the consent
form and "Paticnt Registration Rocord® and npobe briefly with the

, voespondent regarding seme guesticns sho had a5 to the procedure.
Pricr to th:c beginning of the procedure, ne wital signs were taken
and no blood work was performed. Rospondant's medical record for
Mz, simply indicates that the physical examinaticon was "Normal. ™
After respondent inserted the speculum, he regquested his assistant
to bring him Betacine, an antiseptic. The assistant informed him
they were out of Betadine, and respondent replied, "use alcohol.™
; Thereafter, patient ‘felt a severce burning and was feeling ver-y
uncomfortable with the whole procedure. She informed respondent
that she was not going to have the procedure, respondent rémoved the
speculum and left the reom, she dressed, recoived a refund of her
. foo and left. ‘/'I‘hc burrning sensation abated quickly. fThe follewing
day, patient‘ received a termination of pregnancy procodure
Lo R at another clinic. Respondent admits that he told his asgistant
. that alcohel could be used, but denics using any alcohel on pationt

‘ He further states that he did not periorm the bloed work

because he did not perform the abovtion.
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(12 “ first underwent a tormipation: of

pregnancy procedure performod by rospondent in Jarnuary of 1281,

"

AL that tire, she corzlotanl 1 "Pationt Registration Yorm,

inquired as to her heighs, weight, vye and halr color, allergies,

prior oporaticns or illnesses and current nedicationss  She

returned for ancther proscedure on Oocembor 23, 1982, which was

performed by the respondont,  She roceived no counseling prior to

the perfcrmance of this procedurs, Lut did sion a consent form

a form explaining the nrocedurn and risks for abourrion. o further

an informaticn was cbhtained from her. While patient B-

deces nobt recall that a phyai

xamiration or blood wo

wWas

performed pricr to the porformance of the torminatron proceodure,

respondent’s medical records for this patient indicate that a

physical and pelvic examination were perfeormed, that a blood

pressure reading was taken and that the patient's "Rh is ositive,"
b op el

Lo a pathologist for furthor examiration,

[13)  Other p

it a routine practice to

gyneceloay in the Ft. Myers arca mak

councel abortion patients prier to the performance of the proceuure
During the counscling sesuion, the risks of the procedure invalved
are cxamined and other options for thoe manzgement o an unwantod
pregnancy are explored. Sufficient tire is afforded betwean the-

counseling scssion and tho performance of the termination procedure

for patient reflection. The physical examination perfarmed by

these physicians includes the taking of vital signs, blood pressure,

bleed tests and a2 check of the abdomen, heart and lunes. Sub-
cquant to the procedurc, the preducts of conception are sent
pathology laboratory for cxamination and the results arc mada

of the paticent's medical recorus.

CONCLUS

OF T.A1

The Board of tedical Examiners is authorized to take

disciplinary action against a licensce found quilty of

wWilch

ondent did not send a tissue sarnle of the nrodacts of concention
p I 2

iicians speecralizing in chstetrics and



"Gross or rescatcd malpractice or tha failure
Lo practice medicine with that level of cares,
SRill, ond bEreatrenc whioh is recoantoed S RE
reasenably prudent similar shysiclan as Doing
acceptable under sim:lar conditions and
corourstances. The Souard shall cive droar

welght to the provisions of s, 768.45 wihen
enforeing this pa agqraph.”  Soection 450,22100) (%),
Flori Statutes.

<

1)

Far the aur ol evaluating tve cvidenroes in this cirs, tho

undersigned concludes that the eMports precented by the petitionoer

pessess sufficient trainine, experionce and krowledae to provide

GXpert testirveony as to the acceptable standard of care in this cauze,
in accordance with Secction 768,45, ] a
Hith rogard to patjﬂnt&( Ve
it is concluded that resnpondent violated Section 458.331(1) (r),
Florida Statutos, by failing vo determine her ®Bh factor and hemoglobin
level and by failing tso take appropriate stops to recognize that he
had not, in fact, terminated her pregnancy . The evidence establizhoes
that, for purposcs of a termination proceeding, a determinaticn as

to whether a pregnant woman's @h factor is ne ive 1y necessary so

that nedicat:on may Le administered to protect the mother and baby
in the event of a future prograncy or to protact the mother in the
cvent of a future transfusion. The Lermoglobin level is an fmeportant
factor to determine before any surgical procedurc, particularly in
an out-paticnt, non-hospital setting., While respondent cannot boe
faulted for failing to initially rocognine, vrior to the teoninatian
procadure, that Ms. WAL 0MDArrencing an ectopic proeanancy,
the actual performance of the procedure provided him thae oppcrtuniéy
to make such a diagnosis. His failure to nither recognize this in
exarining the products of the terminatieon procedure or in sending

a tissue specimen to a pathologist for oxamination constitutes a
failure to practice medicine with that degree of care and okill

which is reoceqnized by reasonably prudent similar physicians as

beinag accentable under similar conditicns ard circumstances.

c o
dept inscrted an intrauterine contraceptive dovice

into paticn on her initial wisit cwven though she

-11-
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had come to his office for an abortion, was several weeks lato in

rl cowplained of syrptoms of preognancy.  Thace

strual period

srtant Loacter to determine prior to icsercing an TUD is

than the patient s rot prognant. The prescnoe of an 10D during

can cause infection which endanaers Soth the morhor and

. The evidence was not clcar s to the tvyoe of preqnaney

Wi Lot some tests are

given to pationt ut it is Fno

mave reliable than others and that the dogroe of peliability is

sorewhat dopendent upon the longth ofF o nreaqnanoy,  To have

» contraceptive device at a time when the patient woas not

4

rks oaned was,

poricd, had rot hod a period in uix w

.

iy By nenstrual

indeod, comnlalining of mpteons of prognancy Ffell belew an

aceeptable standard of care, skill o ond treatment,  The evidones id

nob establish that the tiking of vital .igns or the poriormance of

¢oinsceridon of an IUDR, or that

Dlood work were noacessary pricr Lo

e last saw the resuondent,

=hao palieont was 1 seols pregnant wi

ag o llowad in 1niastvrative Comnlaint.

The cvidenooe with regard to et

aut o sufliciently establish that aleohol was used on her so as to

oocervid arovacinal oaro g, "Hhile the pedical records

that cither her vital signs or her

Sror to e Degiontog o of e termination

th factor werc dot

4 that these determing-

fenti

sacodure, 14 was not sutl

coald not, with Zety, have beoen eade during or wdisitaly

afler thne procedure. Inasruach as Mm‘.‘n?l"-wsrd the complation

ires, it cannot hoe deterrmined that rospondone would

of the proco

have madoe thoese determinations or otbhorwise failed Lo Grovide

11 or treatment to this paticnt,

an acorphtable lovel of care,

anondont

a0ain

The rocord do2s not caopord the
ivnoreospret to the failure o detogmipe the nast pedical histors

. Walle rhe oaticnt's

or the R [actor of poationt

©i, it decs appear ia her record

as dees her Bh factor. Reseondient did “ail) te sond a tisnsus



specinen to a patloleoine

seauert to the termination proceduroe

ciic of S | onstitutes

actice medicine within an accoptable level of care,

and such failure, as in

a farlure tg

skill and treatment.
L [t _apnears fran the
‘and& that none wore

counscoling from respondsnt nrior to beginning their abortion

Timony of patients ~

or cmotional

rod paveho

procedurcs, Whi

dod intormatica as te She Bro-

cedure itself and the no

nt diad

T therefrom, Resoonde
. . not counsel or advise them as Lo other alternatives For gn anwantoed
prognancy. It would seem that suen ndv;ée and counseling would
. S el " ba helpful and beneficial to the patient, and other physicians por-
forming abortions in the Fr. Myers area do wrovide such counseling
to their patients. ilowover, it was not sufficiently proven by the
petitioner that the failure to advige and counscl paticnts as to
. o DR alternatives to abortion preooodurcs or to otherwise provide psycho-
logical or cmotional counseling constitutes a failure to nractice

B medivine within an acceptable level of care, shill or treatment,

In ¢onclusion, it is feund that respondent is guilty

R of violating Section 458.331(1)(¢t), Plor:day Starutes, in that he

? failed to send tissuo spacineons to oa patholegise for ecxamination

3:25 after performing termination of pregmanc procedures on patients
and failed to determine

::' :_i . the Rh factor of paticnt S-and did insert an IUD inte patient-

T S-without taking adeguate precautions to ensure that the
patient was not pregnant at the time of insertien. The remaining

charges in the two Complaints were not sutficiently established by

cenpatent substantial evidence, and should be dismissed,

RECOMIENDATT O}
Basad upon the findings ol fact and conclusions of law
recited herein, it is RECOMMEUDED that respondent boe found guilty

of violations of Section 458.331(1) (), Florida Statutes, and that
LIPrida Sratut

his license to practice medicine in Floride bo suspended for a




reried of one (1) vear,
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STATE OF FLORTDA
DEPARTHENT 07 PUOFESSTONAL BEGULATION

ST 0GR DUGPERSTOIAL

Loy,

inondont,

MINTSTRATIVE COMPLATHT

COMES NOW the Dewartment of Professional Bogulation, hore-
inafteor referred to as "Petitioner," and files this Adeinistrative
Complaint against Ali A, Azima, M.D., hercinafter referrod to as
"Respondent, " and alleges:

L. Petitiorer seeks to revoke, suspond or take otier dis-
ciplinary ection against Resweondent as licensoe and acainst his
license as a medical doctor under M laws of the State of Florids,

2. Respondent is a licensed medical doctor havipe heen
issued license number ME 0020485,

55 13 Soubhwest Plorida

3. rspondent®s last kn
Woman's Clinic, 6522 Northside Circle, North Ft, Myera, Florida
33901,

COUNT_ ONE

4. On or about December 23, 1982 Subject performod a

termination of pregnancy on
5. In the course of the treatment, Respondent failed to

Rh factor of

6. Further, in the coursc of the treatment, Resnondent i)

failed te incuire of or oktain the wast medical histrory of “

. 7. rollowing the termination of preqnancy procedure, Res-
pordent failed to send tissue spocimen to o pathologist for evalua-

tion,




8. A reascrably orede sl sitiilar nhvsician actine under
! I

ave merformed the

e owearled

L naradrapls 3, 0 and 7 oabiesveo.

5. Nased umon the farcqoing, Bospondent has violatod

Soctlon 4380331011 (L), Flovida Stoarpias, o conmmitiing gross o
. R 2l

4 omalpract s or failing to prastice medi

Y, oarnd troatment which i

roeasonably crodent similar ohveician as being a

similar corditions and circumstances.
COUNT Tio
16, Petitioner recileges as if tully sot forth horein the
allegztions of fact centained in Connt One above.

il. 0On or about Decembor 23, 1982, Responden pensed

medication, later identifiod as Tetrazcyoline, to

in & plain paper envelopo.

12.

sondent faillod ra atfix to origingl contarnoer

f

the date ot delivery, the nane ard addeiss of

the practitionor,

Aand o concise warning thet it is a crime to transfor the controlied

subslance to any person other than the paticnt for whom o

12, Pascd unon the foregoing, Respondent has vielatod

? Sectlon 893.0%(2), Florida Statutes, by dispensing an lbhroper|y
? labelled substares to a patient. By virtue of this statutory vio-
g ; tation, Respondent has vielated Section 428.321(1)(h), Florida
Statutes, by failirg to porform any statutory or leagal obligation
4

placed upor a licensed Py
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COUNSEL FOR DEPARTMENT

Josoph W, Jaowr
Cliief Attorney
e rirent of Profossicral Regulation
130 Forth Monroe Stroot

Tellahossees, IPlorida 32201

(934) 486-1213
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTHMEND OF PROPFRSSTONAL ROCULATION

Dot ticnaer,

NOS.: 014327, 0014657,
0nl4312, 00l&78%

AL RATMA, MUD.,

Reospondons,

CONES HCW, the Dopartmernt of Professional Leqgulatica,
hercinafter referred to as "Petitioner", and Files this Administrative
r

Complaint against A1l Azima, hereinalior roforrod to as "Rosporndent”,

and alleges:

1. Potitionor scohs rovoke or take otheor

disciplinary action againsc thokespondent as licensee and against

his license az a medical Soctor under “the laws of the State of Florida.
2. Respondent is a medical doctor, having been issucd

Jiconso nunher MB 20485,

3. The last known address of the Resp

ondent is o/o South-
west Mlorida Women's Clinie, Inc., Pondella Professional Cuildineg,
6522 Horthside Circle, Suito 5, North lort Myers, Florida 33003.

COUNT T

1. ©On or about February 19, 1981, Respondent performed a
termihation of pregnancy procodure on -

2. Prior to performing the preccdure, Regpondent Failed
to obtain a patient medical history, including a chock of the patient's

rh factor.

G,

tg tho prognency termination, Respondent failed

to send the tissue specimen to a pathologist,

7. Further, rondent foiled to recoanize that he, In
fact, had nct termirated the pregnancy,

8. A rrasonably prudent similar physician acting under similar

tions and circumstances would hove cbtained a patient's complete !}
tory  priov to perfeming the termmination procedure, made certain that the
pPregnancy haa  heen terminated, and forwarded tisoun snecimen to the

pathologqy laboratory, Respondent did not,



R R

lespondent's uegligence, -was

gqulred to underge eergency surgery for termination of an actople

J. Az a4 resuli

prognancy .
10. Raszed on the foregoing, Respondent has committed qross

or repeatod malvyracy oo, o

Lo oracbice medicine with Lhat
level of caro, shkill, and troatment which is recognized by a reazon-
ably prudent sinitar physician as being acceptable under similar

conditions and o

ceS, in violation of Section-458.231(01) (&),
Mlorida Seatufos,
CULHT i1

1l. ©Or or about Pebrovary 23, 1yg), Resnondent insert

Intra-uterine contraceptive device commonly referred to as an IUD

12, Prior to inserting the IUn, Respondent failed to inquire
whethor S- nad engaged in sexual relabtions since her last
menstrual period and inserted tho device without considering
rccon; intercourse or the date of last menstrual peried.,

13i. Turther, Rerpondent failed to take vital signs or per-
form any blood work to detarmine Rh Ffactor.

14, returned to Respondent on two subsoequent

occasions complaining of symoioms indicating pragnansy.  Without

rerforming any oxamination, Respondent advigos that she was

not pregnant, when in fact, she was twelve {12) wecks pregnant.

15. A reascnably prudent physician acting under similar
conditions and circumstances would have performed an examination prior
to inserting the IUD, would have inserted the Jdovice during or near

-s menstrual period, ond would have examined S- prior to

advising her that she was not pregnant. Respondent dig;not.

16. As a result of Respendent's mgligoncc,- was
forced to undergo a termination procedure with an IUD in place,

17. Based upon the foregoing, Respondent lias committed grosg
or repeated malpractice, or failed to practice medicine with that level
of care, skill and trecatment which is recognlzed by a reasonably
prudent similar physician as being acceptable vndep similar cenditions

and circumstances, in viclation of Soction 458.331(1)(t), Floriga Statutce
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18. On or about March 16, 1931, wont o

L
;Mm:into.lllll! :

been cloansed with alechol, and cleansed the perincum and the

foapondont for an aliortion.

esponions i

of the vagina with alcchel causing asevere burn of the cerviz and
vaglinal aroa. Z‘,/

12}; Further Respondent failed to tnkcevital s1gns,
cha_z';k- for Eh factor, or rprovide P

210 A roas

aological counsel ing.

onallv prudent ithysician acting under

ginilar conditions ané circumstancos would have clearsod the waging

it pedatine or an Aantiseplle other than alcohel, would have taken

vitel signs, ocrformerd bleod kests and provided psychological
counseling.,  Respondent did mot.

22. PBascd upon the foregoing, Respondent hau commrtied

Gross or repoaved malpractice, or failed to practice medici with
that lovel of care, skill and treatment which is recognized by a
reasonably prudent similar physician as being acceptable unider similar
conditions and clrecumstances, in violAtion of Scction.458_331(l){t),

Florida Statutes.

COUNT

23, 0n or ahout Gctober 15, 1931, Respondent per

abortion or termination of bPregnancy procedure on

24, Respondent, without oxamination, or pa

placed a rubber glove on his hand, put his hand in

vagina and romoved a fotus of appreximately twoelve (12) wooks in
size and placed it en a night stand beside her and in her view,
Respondent subsequently pulied off the glove, which was bloody, and
threw it on the floor asking the patient if she was "satislied”,
25. A reascnably prudent physician acting under similar
conditiony and circumstances would have counseled the patiant,
cxamingd hér and performed the abortion in the usual surgical pro-

¢odure in a surgical setting. Respondent dig not,

—3=



26.  Based upon the foregeing, Respondent has committed
grass ex ropeated aaloractice, or failed te practice medicinae wish
vhat level of core, skill and Lreatment which is recognized byoa

sician as being acceptab:le under

reasonably prudont sinilaor =
similar conditions and circumstances, in violation of Section 458,

331{1} (&), Florida Statutes,

SIGKED  thig /_5£§ day of _//@Lﬁ, 1983,

Secretary-
TMENT OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

Counscl for thoe Department:

Snive T. Eypreos
Stalf attorney
DEPARUMENT CF PROFESS
130 Morth Monroo
Tallahasseo, TFPleridn
904 /4880002
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